

CASE NO. 18-55367

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant-Appellee.**

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645
The Honorable Otis D. Wright II, United States District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Chad Golder
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

Jonathan H. Blavin
Joshua Patashnik
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Joseph W. Cotchett
Alexandra P. Summer
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
2716 Ocean Park Blvd., Suite 3088
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Telephone: (310) 392-2008
Facsimile: (310) 392-0111

John B. Major
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Airbnb, Inc.

Stephen M. Rummage
Ambika K. Doran
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant HomeAway.com, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATUTE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Airbnb and HomeAway	6
B. Santa Monica’s Regulation of Hosting Platforms.....	8
C. District Court Preliminary Injunction Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT PREEMPTS THE ORDINANCE.....	16
A. The Ordinance Requires the Platforms to Monitor and Review the Content of Third-Party Listings	18
B. The Ordinance Requires the Platforms to Remove Listings.....	22
C. Santa Monica Cannot Evade Section 230 Immunity by Purporting to Target “Booking Transactions”	24
D. The District Court Ignored a Well-Developed Body of Case Law Holding That the CDA Protects Websites Facilitating Third-Party Transactions.....	28
E. The Ordinance Stands as an Obstacle to the Accomplishment of Section 230’s Goals.....	32
F. <i>San Francisco</i> Is a Wrongly Decided Outlier	39
II. THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	42
A. The Ordinance Impermissibly Burdens Commercial Speech.....	42
B. The Ordinance Is Content-Based and Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Ordinance Lacks a Scierter Requirement.....	51
III. THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL ACT	51
A. The Ordinance Is Substantively Invalid Under the Coastal Act	53
B. The Ordinance Is Procedurally Invalid Under the Coastal Act	55
IV. THE PLATFORMS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	58
V. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR THE PLATFORMS	60
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	passim
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	59, 60
<i>Arellano v. Clark Cty. Collection Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 33
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	49
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 18, 23, 39
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	49
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	45
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	51
<i>Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1992)	3, 4, 14, 47
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	25
<i>Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	29
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	19, 25
<i>Eimann v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	59
<i>Evans v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5594717 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2013)	29
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	passim
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 32
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 472807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>ForSaleByOwner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	50
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	33
<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009)	20
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	25
<i>Green v. AOL</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Hiam v. HomeAway.com, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D. Mass. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 2018 WL 1755803 (1st Cir. Apr. 12, 2018).....	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	33
<i>Hinton v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	29
<i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011).....	29
<i>International Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	42, 43, 59
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017).....	17, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	60
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	17, 28, 36
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	60
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	43
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	58
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	25, 26, 27, 41
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	51
<i>News & Sun Sentinel Co. v. Board of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	49, 50
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	20
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	44, 45
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	47
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	48
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	50
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	4, 44, 46
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	51
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	48
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	43
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 217 Cal.App.4th 170 (2013)	57
<i>Divers’ Env’tl. Conservation Org. v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 145 Cal.App.4th 246 (2006)	54
<i>Donaher v. Vannini</i> , 2017 WL 4518378 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2017)	18, 28
<i>Douda v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 1181 (2008)	56
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 230 Cal.Rptr.3d 827 (Ct. App. 2018)	54, 58
<i>Gualala Festivals Comm. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 60 (2010)	57
<i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012)	29, 30
<i>MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 14, 2018)	18, 28
<i>Milgram v. Orbitz Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 1113 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2010)	29
<i>Napa Valley Educators’ Ass’n v. Napa Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 194 Cal.App.3d 243 (1987)	55
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 55 Cal.4th 783 (2012)	52, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Redell v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 956 (2009)	54
<i>Ross v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 199 Cal.App.4th 900 (2011)	54
<i>Stoner v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000).....	20, 29, 30, 36
<i>Surfrider Found. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 26 Cal.App.4th 151 (1994)	57
<i>Surfrider Found.v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 14 Cal.App.5th 238 (2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 17-1198 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2018).....	57
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal.3d 561 (1984)	52, 54
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	26
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
Pub. L. 115–164, § 2, Apr. 11, 2018, 132 Stat. 1255	31
 STATE STATUTES	
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 13554.....	55, 56
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5	54
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30009	52
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30103	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30210	15, 53, 54
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30213	52, 54
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30500	52
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30514	55
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600	57, 58
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (daily ed., Aug. 4, 1995)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572, pt. 1 (2018)	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
70 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 220, 1987 WL 247254 (Sept. 10, 1987)	55, 56
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, <i>Shared, Collaborative, and On Demand: The New Digital Economy</i> (2016), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2016/05/PI_2016.05.19_Sharing-Economy_FINAL.pdf	38
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>The Sharing Economy – Sizing the Revenue Opportunity</i> (2015), http://www.pwc.co.uk/issues/megatrends/collisions/sharingeconomy/the-sharing-economy-sizing-the-revenueopportunity.html	38
Rudy Telles, Jr., Economics and Statistics Administration, <i>Digital Matching Firms: A New Definition in the “Sharing Economy” Space</i> (June 3, 2016) https://www.esa.gov/sites/default/files/digital-matching-firms-new-definition-sharing-economy-space.pdf	38
